

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #293 (“Tobacco Tax Revenue for New State Preschool Program”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner: Anna Jo Haynes</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents: Monica Vondruska and Jon Caldara</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</b></p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 6, 2020 5:15 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2020SA000136</b></p>
<p><b>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #293 (“TOBACCO TAX REVENUE FOR NEW STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED** .....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

A. Statement of Facts. .....2

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. .....4

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** .....5

A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below. .....5

B. Initiative #293 violates the single subject requirement by both expanding preschool programs and penalizing local policy makers who ban “any form” of tobacco or nicotine products. .....7

C. The titles are misleading and must be corrected before being presented to potential petition signers and voters. .....12

        1. *The titles are silent about the penalty created for local jurisdictions that ban the sale of any tobacco or nicotine product.* .....12

        2. *The titles fail to inform voters about major cuts to programs from existing funds.* .....14

**CONCLUSION**.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>In re Ballot Title 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo. 1998) .....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, ¶23, 328 P.3d 155, 162 .....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24, ¶32, 369 P.3d 565, 570 .....	15, 16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for Petition on Campaign &amp; Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311, 315 (Colo. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 No. 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246, 254 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In the Matter of the Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 282 (Colo. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071, 1077 (Colo. 2010) (“#91”) .....	passim
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives #43 and #45</i> , 46 P.3d 438, 448 (Colo. 2002) .....	11
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17)</i> , 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996).....	6
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175</i> , 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999) .....	5

### **Statutes**

C.R.S. §1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II).....	10
C.R.S. §1-40-106(3)(b).....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Denver Revised Municipal Code (“D.R.M.C.”) §24-405(a) .....	9
<a href="https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2019-2020/293Final.pdf">https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2019-2020/293Final.pdf</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2019-2020/293FiscalImpact.pdf">https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2019-2020/293FiscalImpact.pdf</a> .....	13

<https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2019-2020/293Rehearing.pdf>.....7  
<https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/results/2019-2020/250Results.html> .....16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....5, 11  
Colo. Const., art. X, § 21 .....3
